

State of Utah

SPENCER J. COX Governor

DEIDRE M. HENDERSON Lieutenant Governor

December 22, 2022

Department of Health & Human Services

TRACY S. GRUBER Executive Director

NATE CHECKETTS Deputy Director

DR. MICHELLE HOFMANN Executive Medical Director

DAVID LITVACK Deputy Director

NATE WINTERS Deputy Director

Diamond Ranch Academy 433 S Diamond Ranch Parkway Hurricane, UT 84737

- RE: NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION License Numbers: F22-93407, F22-93440, F22-94204
- ATTN: Ricky Dias
- RE: NOTICE OF AGENCY ACTION LICENSES PLACED ON CONDITIONAL STATUS Diamond Ranch Academy, Residential Treatment License Number F22-93407, Therapeutic Boarding School F22-93440, Therapeutic Boarding School F22-94204.

This letter serves as notice that the Utah Department of Health and Human Services, Office of Licensing (the "Office") is placing Diamond Ranch Academy ("Licensee") licenses on **Conditional Status** effective immediately until compliance with rules is fully investigated.

This action is taken pursuant to Title 63G, Chapter 4, the Administrative Procedures Act; Utah Code Section 62A-2-112; and Utah Administrative Rule R501-1-12(10).

The following conditions are immediately in effect, and must be resolved to the satisfaction of the Office before your licenses are moved back to a regular status:

- Licensee shall immediately notify clients and their legal guardians and state agencies that have clients placed in the program of this Notice of Agency Action ("NAA") no later than 5 business days from receipt of this letter.
- 2. Licensee shall accept no new clients while this NAA is in effect or until the Office has expressed in writing that admissions may resume.
- 3. Licensee will be under increased monitoring inspections from the Office to make sure compliance with all rules is maintained.

You may request an agency review if you disagree with this notice. If you choose to request an agency review, you must submit your request to the Office of Licensing in writing, within 10 working days of receipt of this letter.

You can access the 'Request for an Administrative Hearing' form in the *Facility Forms* section of our website: https://dlbc.utah.gov.

All correspondence concerning this action should be addressed to:

Kimberly Jessop (DHHS) <u>kljessop@utah.gov</u> Administrative Secretary

Sincerely,

Simon Bolivar Office of Licensing Director

Cc:

Nicole Laub Licensing Investigator

Brent Cardall Licensor Travis Broderick Investigations Program Manager

Dustin Penman Program Manager

Carmen Richins Division Director